Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp

Tel: 0151 691 8608

e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

3. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - HOME, 62
CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, BIRKENHEAD (Pages 1 - 6)

=BREAK=

4. 1.00 PM APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE -
RIO'S, 2 MARKET STREET, HOYLAKE (Pages 7 - 10)

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
WIRRAL COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

19 September 2014

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

WARD AFFECTED: OXTON

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to vary a Premises
Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is
made by Home Merseyside Limited and relates to the premises known as
Home, 62 Christchurch Road, Birkenhead.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 3.0 APPLICATION

2.1 These premises currently have a 3.1 The application to vary the Premises
Premises Licence with the following Licence is as follows:
hours:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 09:00 to 17:00
Sunday 10:00 to 17:00

Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Saturday 09:00 to 17:00
Sunday 10:00 to 17:00

Non-Standard Timings

The premises may operate the
following hours on no more than 40
occasions each year giving the
Licensing Authority 7 days notice of
each event:

Page 1

Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Sunday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00

Hours Open to the Public

Sunday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:00



4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Sunday to Saturday 17:00 to 23:30
Hours Open to the Public

Sunday to Saturday 17:00 to 00:00

PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating
schedule that sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives. A copy of the full application is
available.

Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the
proposals set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of licence
should the application be granted.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

The following representations have been received in respect of the above
application.

Local Residents

In respect of this application, seven representations have been received from
Local Residents. The representations relate to noise nuisance and anti-social
behaviour caused by customers at other licensed premises within the vicinity of
these premises which is currently a problem and concerns that if this
application is granted, this will add to these problems. Copies of the
representations are available.

There have been no representations received from the following Responsible
Authorities:

Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board
Trading Standards

Planning Authority

Fire Authority

Environmental Health

Licensing Authority

Merseyside Police

Public Health

RELEVANT RISKS
There are none arising directly from this report.
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There is no provision for other options to be considered.

Page 2



8.0 CONSULTATION

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application.
9.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS

9.1 There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

10.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

11.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS
11.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

12.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

12.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal.

13.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

13.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to
equality?

No because there is no relevance to equality.

14.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

15.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

15.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report.

16.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application
to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.

17.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

17.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due

to relevant representations received.

REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland
Licensing Team Leader
telephone  (0151) 691 8478
email richardleyland@uwirral.gov.uk

Page 3



APPENDICES

e None

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
e Application to vary a Premises Licence

¢ Representations received from local residents
BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

e None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 4



Location plan of Premises

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4
WIRRAL COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

19 September 2014

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

WARD AFFECTED: HOYLAKE AND MEOLS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application to Transfer a Premises
Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. The application relates
to the premises known as Rio’s, 2 Market Street, Hoylake.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 These premises currently have a Premises Licence with the following hours:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Sunday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00
Live Music

Sunday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00

Recorded Music

Sunday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 01:00

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00

Hours Open to the Public

Sunday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:30
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 01:30

Page 7



3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 An application has been received to Transfer the Premises Licence.

4.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATION

4.1 A Notice has been received from Merseyside Police in respect of the
application to Transfer the Premises Licence. Merseyside Police consider that
the granting of this application would undermine the crime prevention objective.
A copy of the representation is available.

5.0 RELEVANT RISKS

5.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

7.0 CONSULTATION

7.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application.

8.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS

8.1 There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal.

12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to
equality?

No because there is no relevance to equality.
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

Page 8



14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report.
15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application
to Transfer a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.

16.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due
to relevant representations received.

REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland
Licensing Team Leader
telephone  (0151) 691 8478
email richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

e None

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
e Application to Transfer a Premises Licence

e Objection Notice received from Merseyside Police
BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

e None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 9



Page 10



	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - HOME, 62 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, BIRKENHEAD
	4 1.00 PM  APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE - RIO'S, 2 MARKET STREET, HOYLAKE



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 19 September 2014 
 

Present:    
 Councillors S Niblock 

M Hornby 
L Reecejones 
 

 

 
22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved – That Councillor S Niblock be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

23 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

24 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - HOME, 62 CHRISTCHURCH 
ROAD, BIRKENHEAD  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon an 
application that had been received from Home Merseyside Limited to vary a 
Premises Licence in respect of Home, 62 Christchurch Road, Birkenhead, under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The variation requested was outlined within the report. 
 
The applicant had submitted an operating schedule setting out how the business 
would be conducted/managed in accordance with the four licensing objectives.  A 
copy of the full application was available.  Members were advised that the proposals 
set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of the licence should the 
licence be granted. 
 
Representations had been received from seven local residents.  The representations 
related to noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour caused by customers at other 
licensed premises within the vicinity of these premises which was currently a problem 
and concerns that these problems would be exacerbated should the application be 
granted.  Copies of the representations were available. 
 
The applicants and a number of local residents attended the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received. 
 



One of the local residents requested to submit google photographs to demonstrate 
the location of local residents.  There were no objections to the photographs being 
submitted and therefore they were considered by Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicants addressed the Sub-Committee and reported that the business had 
operated at these premises for the last seven years and that a Premises Licence had 
been granted three years ago with the provision to sell alcohol until 5.00 pm.  They 
advised Members that they were responsible licence holders and had a good 
relationship with other businesses in the vicinity.  The applicants explained that they 
currently ran a coffee shop and served food and advised Members that alcohol was a 
small percentage of their sales.  Members were also advised that the applicants did 
not intend to change the nature of the business should the application be granted.  
The applicants advised Members that alcohol would be sold at the tables and they 
did not intend to have a bar area for diners waiting to be served in the restaurant 
area.  Members were informed that the basement would be used for patrons waiting 
to be seated in the restaurant area.  They also advised that a small courtyard was 
situated at the rear of the premises which could seat about twenty people and that 
they proposed that this be open until about 10.00 pm from May to September.  
Members were informed that should the application be granted, the applicants 
intended to trial running the business with the new hours for three days per week.  
The applicants also confirmed that they were not looking to take large group or party 
bookings at the premises. 
 
The applicants responded to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr D K 
Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and local residents. 
 
Mr Lennon, local resident, expressed concerns that should the application be 
granted, this would add to the current problems experienced by local residents from 
licensed premises within the vicinity.  He believed that the premises would become 
another public bar due to the facility of people being able to drink in the basement at 
the premises.  He requested that the application be seriously considered and was 
lacking in substance. 
 
Mr Donovan, local resident, addressed the Sub-Committee and informed Members 
that he supported the premises and was currently a customer at the premises, 
however, he believed that should the application be granted, the nature of the 
business would be changed and the current problems would be exacerbated.  He 
provided details of the nature and character of the area.  He referred to the issue of 
cumulative impact and expressed concern regarding the number of licensed 
premises within a confined area.  He described the current problems experienced by 
local residents and believed that the licensing objectives would be undermined 
should the application be granted. 
 
Mr Russell, local resident, raised concerns regarding the use of the courtyard at the 
rear of the premises and the impact this would have on him with regard to noise 
nuisance.  He requested that conditions be placed upon the licence regarding the 
use of the courtyard.  He also expressed concerns regarding waste disposal 
arrangements at the premises. 
 
The local residents responded to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and 
Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee. 
 



The Chair asked all parties to confirm whether they had had an opportunity to say all 
they wished to say.  Mr Lennon indicated that he wished to make further 
representations therefore an opportunity was given for him to do so, however, he 
chose not to make any further comments. 
 
In determining the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had regard to 
the Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Members had regard to the representations made by local residents relating to 
concerns that noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour would be increased if the 
application to vary the hours was granted.  Members heard from residents that this 
was currently a problem that was caused by customers at other licensed premises 
within the vicinity of these premises. 
 
The applicant submitted that the variation requested was in order to extend the 
current operation of the premises which served meals and alcohol up until 5.00 pm.  
It was stated that the premises would initially seek to operate later hours from 
Thursday to Sunday but wanted the flexibility to operate on other days should they 
wish to develop their business further. 
 
The residents expressed concerns to Members regarding the cumulative impact of 
licensed premises in Oxton village.  Members were told by residents that increasing 
the number of licensed premises in Oxton was leading to significant public nuisance 
being caused to local residents.   
 
Members gave consideration to the location of the premises and recognised that it 
was situated close to residential properties and in this regard gave consideration to 
their Licensing Policy in determining this application, in particular reference to the 
prevention of public nuisance. 
 
In considering the proximity of residential properties Members took into account the 
fact that the premises currently operated as a café/restaurant and that the applicant 
clearly stated that there was no intention to change the nature of the business. 
 
Members had regard to the fact that there were no representations from any of the 
responsible authorities, in particular Merseyside Police and Environmental Health. 
 
Members also took into account Section 11 of the Guidance in respect of the review 
mechanism provided by the Licensing Act 2003 when problems associated with the 
Licensing Objectives occur after the grant of a Premises Licence. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
(2) That the application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of Home, 62 
Christchurch Road, be approved with the following hours: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 



Sunday to Saturday 09:00 to 23:30 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Sunday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 
 
(3) That the following conditions be placed upon the Premises Licence: 
 

• That the outside area referred to as the yard/courtyard must be cleared 
of customers by 9.00 pm 

• That the premises must promote the use of operators who provide 
callback services for their private hire vehicles. 

 
 

25 1.00 PM  APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE - RIO'S, 2 
MARKET STREET, HOYLAKE  
 
This application had been withdrawn prior to the hearing. 
 
 


